  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2000
August, 2000 − Rev. 7
347 Publication Order Number:
MC14541B/D
MC14541B
Programmable Timer
The MC14541B programmable timer consists of a 16−stage binary
counter, an integrated oscillator for use with an external capacitor and

WW, W = Work Week
Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
MC14541BCP PDIP−14 2000/Box
MC14541BD SOIC−14 55/Rail
MC14541BDR2 SOIC−14 2500/Tape & Reel
1. For ordering information on the EIAJ version of
the SOIC packages, please contact your local
ON Semiconductor representative.
MC14541BDTR2 TSSOP−14 2500/Tape & Reel
MC14541BDT TSSOP−14 96/Rail
MC14541BF SOEIAJ−14 See Note 1.
This device contains protection circuitry to guard
against damage due to high static voltages or electric
fields. However, precautions must be taken to avoid ap-
plications of any voltage higher than maximum rated
voltages to this high−impedance circuit. For proper
operation, Vin and Vout should be constrained to the
range VSS � (Vin or Vout) � VDD.
Unused inputs must always be tied to an appropriate
logic voltage level (e.g., either VSS or VDD). Unused out-
puts must be left open.
MC14541BFEL SOEIAJ−14 See Note 1.
MARKING
DIAGRAMS
1
14